Based on our current operating plan, we expect that our existing cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities of $241.8 million as of December 31,
2019 will be sufficient to fund our operations into 2022.

74

Collaborations and Other Revenue Generating Agreements

Refer to Item 1, “Business—Our Collaborations” and Note 12, “Collaborations,” of the notes to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere
in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for a description of the key terms of our arrangements.

Results of Operations for the Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

In prior periods, we prepared our financial information in accordance with IFRS.  As a consequence of becoming a domestic issuer as of January 1, 2020,
we are required to present our financial information in accordance with U.S. GAAP and expressed in U.S. dollars from that date.  The below financial
information has been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  The financial information should not be expected to correspond to figures we have
previously presented under IFRS.

Revenue

The following is a comparison of collaboration revenue for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018:

  Year Ended December 31,
  2019   2018   Change   %
  (In thousands)

Incyte  $ 25,831  $ 29,969  $ (4,138)   -13.8%
Ono   4,437   6,101   (1,664)   -27.3%
Other   1,080   2,075   (995)   -48.0%

Total collaboration revenue  $ 31,348  $ 38,145  $ (6,797)   -17.8%
Grant revenue   (215)   233   (448)   -192.3%

Total revenue  $ 31,133  $ 38,378  $ (7,245)   -18.9%

Our revenue from each collaboration partner consists of revenue recognized from the amortization of deferred revenue related to upfront payments for
licenses or options to obtain licenses in the future, research and development services reimbursement revenue earned and milestone payments earned under
collaboration and license agreements with our collaboration partners.

Collaboration revenue for the year ended December 31, 2019 decreased $6.8 million as compared to the year ended December 31, 2018, primarily as a
result of a decrease in Incyte reimbursement revenue of $3.2 million, $1.0 million upfront payment from Betta recognized in 2018 that is non-recurring in
2019, decrease in Ono reimbursement revenue of $0.9 million, and $0.6 million lower Ono milestone revenue.  The decrease in exchange rates through
2019 negatively impacted collaboration revenue by $1.3 million.

As of December 31, 2019, we have total deferred revenue of $110.3 million, which primarily relates to the upfront payment received under our Incyte
collaboration agreement and is expected to be recognized over the next six years.

Operating Expenses

The following is a comparison of operating expenses for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018:

  Year Ended December 31,
  2019   2018   Change   %
  (In thousands)

Research and development  $ 55,680  $ 54,767  $ 913   1.7%
General and administrative   34,110   29,354   4,756   16.2%

Total operating expenses  $ 89,790  $ 84,121  $ 5,669   6.7%

75

Research and Development Expense

Research and development costs consist principally of the costs associated with our research and development activities, conducting pre-clinical studies and
clinical trials, and activities related to our regulatory filings. Our research and development expenses consist of:

 • salaries for research and development staff and related expenses, including share-based compensation expenses;

 • expenses incurred under agreements with contract research organizations (CROs) contract manufacturing organizations, and consultants that
conduct and support clinical trials and pre-clinical studies;